

## STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

304 Capitol Square Building 10th & Cedar Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 Jan. 12, 1973

Mrs. Eileen E. Feneis, Clk.-Treas. Village Hall 253 N. 5th Ave. Waite Park, Minnesota 56387

Re: Docket Number A-1467 Ordinance Number 129

Dear Sir:

The Minnesota Municipal Commission acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minn. Statutes, Chapter 414 and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation is final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor and Secretary of State in addition to the Municipal Commission.

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Sincerely yours,

MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

Howard L. Kaibel, Jr. Executive Secretary

HLK/mg

c.c. Secretary of State—
County Auditor
Township
Attorney
Municipality

24928

## ORDINANCE NO. 129

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN UNPLATTED LAND TO THE VILLAGE OF WALTE PARK, IN STEARNS COUNTY, MINNESOTA

WHEREAS, a certain petition having been duly filed with the Village Council in and for the Village of Waite Park, in Stearns County, Minnesota, by a majority of the owners of certain real estate situate in the County of Stearns and State of Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

A tract of land lying in and being a part of the North One-Half (N½) of Section 16, Township 124 North, Range 28 West, and being bounded by the following described lines; on the north by the North line of said Section 16, said North line also being the centerline of County Road #135 also referred to as 3rd Street as now constructed and traveled; on the east by a line lying 330' Easterly and parallel with the West line of NE2 of said Section 16; on the south by a line lying 495.00' southerly and parallel with said North line of Section 16; on the west by the Easterly boundary of Oakdale Addition a platted subdivision lying in and being a part of said Section 16,

petitioning that said real estate be annexed to the Village of Waite Park, Minnesota, and,

WHEREAS, part of the land included in the above described tract of land was land petitioned to be annexed to the City of St. Cloud and at the time of said petition hearings were being conducted by the Minnesota Municipal Commission relative to said annexation, and that on the 11th day of December, 1969, said Commission issued its order authorizing the Village of Waite Park to proceed with annexation of all the land hereinbefore described, and,

WHEREAS, it was determined by said Village Council that said property owners who signed said petition are a majority of the owners of said property above described, and that said property consists of less than 200 acres, and abuts upon the boundaries of the Village of Waite Park, and,

WHEREAS, upon receipt of said petition said Village Council filed copies of the same with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the St. Cloud Township Board, and the Stearns County Board, and within sixty days of said filing there were no written objections to said annexation submitted to the Village of Waite Park or to the Minnesota Municipal Commission, and,

WHETEAS, notices were posted and mailed in accordance with M.S.A. Chapter hill and following thirty days of said mailing and posting a hearing was held by said council to consider the question of whether or not it was in the best interest of said real estate and the Village of Waite Park that said real estate be annexed, and,

WHEREAS, it has been determined by said village council upon hearing that said annexation will be in the best interest of the Village of Waite Park and the above described property,

NOW, THEREFORE, the village council in and for the Village of Waite Park does hereby declare and ordain:

That the corporate limits of the Village of Waite Park, in Stearns County, Minnesota, be and they hereby are extended to include that certain real estate hereinbefore described, and the same is hereby annexed and included in the Village of Waite Park as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

IT IS FURTHET ORDAINED, that the Village Clerk file certified copies of this ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the Stearns County Auditor and the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota.

This ordinance shall become effective from and after its passage, publication and filing of certified copies as hereinbefore directed.

Adopted by the Village Council this 29th day of January,

1970.

Alcuin J. Mingsmuth, Mayor

Eileen E. Feneis, Clerk

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
VILLAGE OF WAITE PARK) SS
COUNTY OF STEARNS

I, Eileen E. Feneis, being the duly qualified and acting clerk of the Village of Waite Park, in Stearns County, Minnesota, DO HEREBY CERTIFY the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the unanimous vote of the Village Council of the Village of Waite Park, in Stearns County, Minnesota, at a meeting of said council held at the Village Hall in said village on the 29 day of January, 1970.

WITNESS my hand as such clerk and the corporate seal of this Village this 29 day of Jenuary, 1970.

(SEAL)

Village Clerk

I, Eileen E. Feneis, do further certify that I have filed a copy of the foregoing Ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the Stearns County Auditor and the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota.

(SEAL)

age cierk

#24928 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

FEB 1 2 1973

Secretary of State

24928